Financial liabilities  296,412  39,961  41,966

Trade payables  573,533  552,197  562,425

Current tax liabilities  45,943  31,587  33,135

Other liabilities  420,940  405,181  429,105

provisions  108,733  82,473  84,347

Current liabilities  1,445,561  1,111,399  1,150,978
Financial liabilities  1,121,252  1,037,843  1,057,914

Deferred tax liabilities 69,006  61,699  63,314

Other liabilities  219,091  179,593  184,701

provisions  261,566  254,692  257,395

non-current liabilities 1,670,915  1,533,827  1,563,324
Subscribed capital  200,000  200,000  200,000

reserves and balance sheet results 1,112,182  978,941  978,984

Equity before minorities 1,312,182  1,178,941  1,178,984

Minority interests  29,879  28,250  28,250

Equity 1,342,061  1,207,191  1,207,234
Equity and liabilities  4,458,537  3,852,417  3,921,536

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
of HELLA KGaA Hueck & Co.; respectively by May 31

*  Adjusted in accordance with IFrS 11 and IAS 19r. See also Note 5 of the Consolidated Financial Statement for further explanations.

92 COnSOLIDATED FInAnCIAL STATEMEnT CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL pOSITION

T€

2013/2014

2012/2013*
as reported

2012/2013

Earnings before income tax 308,758 258,664 266,239

+ Depreciation 309,073 260,950 277,709

+/– Change in provisions 29,861 – 38,764 – 40,954

+ payments received for series production 130,949 79,817 85,801

+/– Non-cash revenues received in previous periods – 79,336 – 57,215 – 62,112

– Other non-cash income/expenses – 50,830 – 37,561 – 17,179

+/– profit/Loss on sale of fixed assets – 821 79 95

+/– Interest income 32,306 31,857 32,383

+/– Change in trade receivables and other assets not attributable to investing or financing activities – 65,053 10,931 12,339

+/– Decrease/Increase in inventories – 59,144 – 37,694 – 37,308

+/– Change in trade payables and other liabilities not attributable to investing or financing activities 52,877 47,810 50,828
+ Interest received 11,109 7,692 7,860

– Interest paid – 43,943 – 39,445 – 40,112

– Taxes paid – 80,097 – 92,686 – 100,040

+ Tax refunds 14,626 14,011 14,497

+ Dividends received 24,634 33,151 13,139

= net cash flow from operational activity 534,969 441,597 463,185
+ payments received from sales of tangible assets 12,097 3,022 3,163

– payments made for the purchase of tangible assets – 463,207 – 477,874 – 488,700

+ payments received from sales of intangible assets 4,623 2,397 7,004

– payments made for the purchase of intangible assets – 52,554 – 33,956 – 52,212

+ payments received from settling loans given to associated or
not consolidated companies

220

5,230

4,919

– payments for loans given to associated or not consolidated companies – 5,475 – 4,442 – 1,952

+ payments received from the sale of investments 0 1,706 1,706

– payments made for the acquisition of subsidiaries – 125 0 0

– Change of capital in associated companies – 640 – 13,375 – 13,375

= net cash flow from investing activity – 505,061 – 517,292 – 539,447
– payments made for the repayment of financial liabilities – 13,354 – 39,144 – 61,876

+ payments received from borrowing 68,990 5,644 33,356

– payments made for acquiring shares from non-controlling interests 0 – 5,464 – 5,464

+ payments received from selling shares of not consolidated companies 0 885 885

+ payments received from issuing a new bond 298,398 495,865 495,865

– payments made for re-purchasing parts of the bond emitted in 2009 0  – 110,760 – 110,760

+ payments received from issuing bonds 344,087 0 0

– payments made for the purchase of securities – 486,071 – 165,079 – 165,079

– Dividends paid – 55,325 – 61,375 – 61,375

= net cash flow from financing activity 156,725 120,572 125,552
= net change in cash 186,633 44,877 49,290
+ Cash and cash equivalents at June 1 456,098 413,163 429,338

+/– Effects of changes to the exchange rate on cash – 5,505 – 1,942 – 2,025

= Cash and cash equivalents at May 31 637,226 456,098 476,603

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement
of HELLA KGaA Hueck & Co., respectively from June 1 to May 31

*  Adjusted in accordance with IFrS 11 and IAS 19r. See also Note 5 of the Consolidated Financial Statement for further explanations.

93CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTCOnSOLIDATED FInAnCIAL STATEMEnT

as reported
T€

Share
capital

Capital
Reserve

Reserve for
exchange

rate differences

Cash Flow
hedge reserve

 Reserve for
financial

instruments
held for sale

Actuarial
gains and

losses

Other returned
earnings/profit

carried forward

Equity
before

minorities

Minority
interests

Total equity

At May 31, 2012 200,000 0 8,925 – 73,000 846 – 41,059 931,103 1,026,815 38,422 1,065,237
Earnings for the period 0 0 0 0   0  0 201,463 201,463 5,129 206,592

Other comprehensive income 0 0 1,207 4,253 3,180 – 7,241 0 1,399 – 34 1,365

Total result for the period  0  0 1,207 4,253 3,180 – 7,241 201,463 202,862 5,095 207,957
Allocation and distribution to shareholders 0  0 – 26  0  0  2 4,831 4,807 – 10,271 – 5,464

Equity addition and allocation and
distribution to shareholders

  0

 0

0

0

 0

0

– 55,500

– 55,500

– 4,996

– 60,496

Transactions with shareholders  0 0 – 26 0 0 2 – 50,669 – 50,693 – 15,267 – 65,960

At May 31, 2013 200,000 0 10,106 – 68,747 4,026 – 48,298 1,081,897 1,178,984 28,250 1,207,234

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity
of HELLA KGaA Hueck & Co., respectively from June 1 to May 31

adjusted*
T€

Share
capital

Capital
Reserve

Reserve for
exchange

rate differences

Cash Flow
hedge reserve

 Reserve for
financial

instruments
held for sale

Actuarial
gains and

losses

Other returned
earnings/profit

carried forward

Equity
before

minorities

Minority
interests

Total equity

At May 31, 2012 200,000 0 8,925 – 73,000 846 – 41,059 931,103 1,026,815 38,422 1,065,237
Earnings for the period 0 0 0 0  0 0 200,424 200,424 5,129 205,553

Other comprehensive income 0 0 1,207 4,253 3,180 – 6,245 0 2,395 – 34 2,361

Total result for the period 0 0 1,207 4,253 3,180 – 6,245 200,424 202,819 5,095 207,914
Acquisition of non-controlling interests 0 0 – 26 0  0 2 4,831 4,807 – 10,271 – 5,464

Equity addition and allocation and
distribution to shareholders

 0

 0

0

 0

0

0

– 55,500

– 55,500

– 4,996

– 60,496

Transactions with shareholders 0 0 – 26 0 0 2 – 50,669 – 50,693 – 15,267 – 65,960

At May 31, 2013 200,000 0 10,106 – 68,747 4,026 – 47,302 1,080,858 1,178,941 28,250 1,207,191
Earnings for the period 0 0 0 0  0 0 222,888 222,888 6,694 229,582

Other comprehensive income 0 0 – 43,503 4,909 421 – 974 0 – 39,147 – 240 – 39,387

Total result for the period 0 0 – 43,503 4,909 421 – 974 222,888 183,741 6,454 190,195
Acquisition of non-controlling interests 0 0 0 0  0 0 0  0 0 0

Equity addition and allocation and
distribution to shareholders

0

0

0

0

0

0

– 50,500

– 50,500

– 4,825

– 55,325

Transactions with shareholders 0 0 0 0 0 0 – 50,500 – 50,500 – 4,825 – 55,325

At May 31, 2014 200,000 0 – 33,397 – 63,838 4,447 – 48,276 1,253,246 1,312,182 29,879 1,342,061

*  Adjusted in accordance with IFrS 11 and IAS 19r. See also Note 5 of the Consolidated Financial Statement for further explanations.

94 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQuITYCOnSOLIDATED FInAnCIAL STATEMEnT

as reported
T€

Share
capital

Capital
Reserve

Reserve for
exchange

rate differences

Cash Flow
hedge reserve

 Reserve for
financial

instruments
held for sale

Actuarial
gains and

losses

Other returned
earnings/profit

carried forward

Equity
before

minorities

Minority
interests

Total equity

At May 31, 2012 200,000 0 8,925 – 73,000 846 – 41,059 931,103 1,026,815 38,422 1,065,237
Earnings for the period 0 0 0 0   0  0 201,463 201,463 5,129 206,592

Other comprehensive income 0 0 1,207 4,253 3,180 – 7,241 0 1,399 – 34 1,365

Total result for the period  0  0 1,207 4,253 3,180 – 7,241 201,463 202,862 5,095 207,957
Allocation and distribution to shareholders 0  0 – 26  0  0  2 4,831 4,807 – 10,271 – 5,464

Equity addition and allocation and
distribution to shareholders

  0

 0

0

0

 0

0

– 55,500

– 55,500

– 4,996

– 60,496

Transactions with shareholders  0 0 – 26 0 0 2 – 50,669 – 50,693 – 15,267 – 65,960

At May 31, 2013 200,000 0 10,106 – 68,747 4,026 – 48,298 1,081,897 1,178,984 28,250 1,207,234

adjusted*
T€

Share
capital

Capital
Reserve

Reserve for
exchange

rate differences

Cash Flow
hedge reserve

 Reserve for
financial

instruments
held for sale

Actuarial
gains and

losses

Other returned
earnings/profit

carried forward

Equity
before

minorities

Minority
interests

Total equity

At May 31, 2012 200,000 0 8,925 – 73,000 846 – 41,059 931,103 1,026,815 38,422 1,065,237
Earnings for the period 0 0 0 0  0 0 200,424 200,424 5,129 205,553

Other comprehensive income 0 0 1,207 4,253 3,180 – 6,245 0 2,395 – 34 2,361

Total result for the period 0 0 1,207 4,253 3,180 – 6,245 200,424 202,819 5,095 207,914
Acquisition of non-controlling interests 0 0 – 26 0  0 2 4,831 4,807 – 10,271 – 5,464

Equity addition and allocation and
distribution to shareholders

 0

 0

0

 0

0

0

– 55,500

– 55,500

– 4,996

– 60,496

Transactions with shareholders 0 0 – 26 0 0 2 – 50,669 – 50,693 – 15,267 – 65,960

At May 31, 2013 200,000 0 10,106 – 68,747 4,026 – 47,302 1,080,858 1,178,941 28,250 1,207,191
Earnings for the period 0 0 0 0  0 0 222,888 222,888 6,694 229,582

Other comprehensive income 0 0 – 43,503 4,909 421 – 974 0 – 39,147 – 240 – 39,387

Total result for the period 0 0 – 43,503 4,909 421 – 974 222,888 183,741 6,454 190,195
Acquisition of non-controlling interests 0 0 0 0  0 0 0  0 0 0

Equity addition and allocation and
distribution to shareholders

0

0

0

0

0

0

– 50,500

– 50,500

– 4,825

– 55,325

Transactions with shareholders 0 0 0 0 0 0 – 50,500 – 50,500 – 4,825 – 55,325

At May 31, 2014 200,000 0 – 33,397 – 63,838 4,447 – 48,276 1,253,246 1,312,182 29,879 1,342,061

95CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQuITYCOnSOLIDATED FInAnCIAL STATEMEnT

TANGIBLE ASSETS*
T€

Land
and buildings

Technical
equipment and

machines

Product-linked
operating

equipment

Other equipment,
factory and office

equipment

Assets under
construction

Total

ACqUISITION OR MANUFACTURINg COSTS

At June 1, 2012 557,846 1,548,556 801,215 363,458 175,658 3,446,733
Changes in consolidated group 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation – 916 – 887 – 76 – 1,136 143 – 2,872

Additions 35,986 110,066 38,095 37,351 256,503 478,001

Disposals – 5,114 – 34,108 – 10,313 – 17,798 – 1,239 – 68,572

Transfers 12,958 44,420 96,877 9,730 – 163,985 0

reclassification as assets held for sales – 20,229 – 1,773 0 – 224 0 – 22,226

At May 31, 2013 580,531 1,666,274 925,798 391,381 267,080 3,831,064

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

At June 1, 2012 288,262 1,127,495 696,062 274,905 526 2,387,250
Changes in consolidated group 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation – 904 – 944 520 – 1,040 10 – 2,358

Additions 16,960 129,833 52,740 28,617 59 228,209

Disposals – 4,594 – 32,608 – 9,546 – 17,014 0 – 63,762

Impairments 0 3,637 0 0 0 3,637

Transfers 260 – 48,861 47,343 1,342 – 84 0

reclassification as assets held for sales – 9,512 – 1,284 0 – 198 0 – 10,994

At May 31, 2013 290,472 1,177,268 787,119 286,612 511 2,541,981
Carrying amounts May 31, 2013 290,059 489,008 138,679 104,769 266,569 1,289,082

Development of Consolidated Fixed Assets
of HELLA KGaA Hueck & Co.

*  Adjusted in accordance with IFrS 11 and IAS 19r. See also Note 5 of the Consolidated Financial Statement for further explanations.

96 DEVELOpMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FIXED ASSETSCOnSOLIDATED FInAnCIAL STATEMEnT

TANGIBLE ASSETS
T€

Land
and buildings

Technical
equipment and

machines

Product-linked
operating

equipment

Other equipment,
factory and office

equipment

Assets under
construction

Total

ACqUISITION OR MANUFACTURINg COSTS

At June 1, 2013 580,531 1,666,274 925,798 391,381 267,080 3,831,064
Changes in consolidated group 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation – 9,412 – 28,466 0 – 5,810 – 6,983 – 50,671

Additions 34,161 117,248 44,933 40,056 209,113 445,511

Disposals  – 5,394 – 37,296 – 20,060 – 16,614 – 890 – 80,253

Transfers  72,607 98,928 60,809 12,786 – 245,130 0

reclassification as assets held for sales  0 – 81 – 27 – 182 0 – 291

At May 31, 2014 672,493 1,816,607 1,011,453 421,618 223,190 4,145,358

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

At June 1, 2013 290,472 1,177,268 787,119 286,612 511 2,541,982
Changes in consolidated group 0 0 0 0 0 0

Currency translation – 3,146 – 17,036 0 – 3,854 – 3 – 24,039

Additions 20,103 150,925 67,720 33,278 0 272,026

Disposals  – 4,236 – 34,583 – 19,797 – 15,476 – 53 – 74,145

Impairment 0 0 0 0 0 0

reversals  0 0 0 0 0 0

Transfers  – 3 166 – 126 – 28 – 9 0

reclassification as assets held for sales  0 – 10 – 14 – 48 0 – 72

At May 31, 2014 303,190 1,276,730 834,902 300,484 446 2,715,752
Carrying amounts May 31, 2014 369,303 539,877 176,551 121,134 222,745 1,429,609

97DEVELOpMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FIXED ASSETSCOnSOLIDATED FInAnCIAL STATEMEnT

INTANGIBLE ASSETS*
T€

Capitalized
development

costs

goodwill Acquired
intangible

assets

Total

ACqUISITION OR MANUFACTURINg COSTS

At June 1, 2012 239,062 83,701 130,049 452,812
Currency translation – 538 – 243 330 – 451

Additions 22,417 0 11,540 33,957

Disposals – 2,358 0 – 2,489 – 4,847

Transfers  0 0 0 0

At May 31, 2013 258,583 83,458 139,430 481,471

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

Stand 1. Juni 2012 152,282 17,071 110,744 280,097
Change in consolidated group 0 0 0 0

Currency translation – 476 – 44 – 143 – 663

Additions 16,223 0 8,985 25,208

Disposals – 499 0 – 2,435 – 2,934

Impairments 2,619 1,758 0 4,377

reversals  0 0 0 0

Transfers 0 0 0 0

At May 31, 2013 170,149 18,785 117,151 306,085
Carrying amounts May 31, 2013 88,434 64,673 22,279 175,386

Development of Consolidated Fixed Assets
of HELLA KGaA Hueck & Co.

*  Adjusted in accordance with IFrS 11 and IAS 19r. See also Note 5 of the Consolidated Financial Statement for further explanations.

98 DEVELOpMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FIXED ASSETSCOnSOLIDATED FInAnCIAL STATEMEnT

INTANGIBLE ASSETS
T€

Capitalized
development

costs

goodwill Acquired
intangible

assets

Total

ACqUISITION OR MANUFACTURINg COSTS

At June 1, 2013 258,583 83,458 139,430 481,471
Change in consolidated group 0 0 0 0

Currency translation – 2,455 – 1,250 – 638 – 4,343

Additions 35,457 0 14,569 50,026

Disposals – 4,549 0 – 2,075 – 6,624

Transfers  – 2 0 2 0

At May 31, 2014 287,034 82,208 151,288 520,530

ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

At June 1, 2013 170,149 18,785 117,151 306,085
Change in consolidated group 0 0 0 0

Currency translation  – 1,863 – 166 – 286 – 2,315

Additions 19,508 0 9,076 28,586

Disposals  – 298 0 – 2,045 – 2,343

Impairments 0 591 0 591

reversals 0 0 0 0

Transfers 0 0 0 0

At May 31, 2014 187,496 19,210 123,896 330,602
Carrying amounts May 31, 2014 99,538 62,998 27,392 189,928

99DEVELOpMENT OF CONSOLIDATED FIXED ASSETSCOnSOLIDATED FInAnCIAL STATEMEnT

Auditor’s Report
The statutory balance sheet auditor has granted the following unqualified auditor’s certificate
in relation to the complete Consolidated Financial Statement and group status report:

We have audited the Consolidated Financial Statement pre-
pared by the HELLA KGaA Hueck & Co., comprising the
Consolidated Income Statement, the Consolidated Statement
of recognized Income and Expenses, the Consolidated
Statement of Financial position, the Consolidated Cash Flow
Statement, the Consolidated Statement of Changes in